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Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

SUMMARY

Tab Description Total Units Affordable % 
(Units) SR Units SO Units GDV  Development 

Costs 
Residual Land 

Value BLV Surplus / Deficit Viable/ Non-
Viable? 

1A 42% Affordable Housing. 
Policy appraisal 19 42% 6 2 £13,722,750 -£13,895,311 -£172,561 £3,200,000 -£3,372,561 NON-VIABLE

1B 0% Affordable Housing. 
Target 'break-even' appraisal 19 0% 0 0 £17,840,000 -£15,435,789 £2,404,211 £3,200,000 -£795,789 NON-VIABLE



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

42% Residual Appraisal Model Tab 1A

Unit Type Tenure Beds Hab Rooms No. Units Average ft² Average m² Total ft² Total m² £s per ft² Unit Value Total Value Market Affordable

1 bed flat Private 1 4 2 538 50 1,077 100.0 £539 £290,000 £580,000
2 bed flat Private 2 6 2 681 63 1,363 126.6 £550 £375,000 £750,000

2 bed house Private 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Private 3 20 5 1,819 169 9,096 845.1 £610 £1,109,000 £5,545,000
4 bed house Private 4 10 2 2,136 198 4,273 397.0 £644 £1,375,000 £2,750,000

TOTAL MARKET HOUSING 40 11 1,437 134 15,809 1,468.7 £609 £875,000 £9,625,000 £9,625,000

1 bed flat Social Rent 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
2 bed flat Social Rent 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

2 bed house Social Rent 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Social Rent 3 24 6 1,757 163 10,545 979.7 £265 £465,750 £2,794,500
4 bed house Social Rent 4 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL SOCIAL RENT 75% 24 6 1,757 163 10,545 979.7 £265 £465,750 £2,794,500

1 bed flat Shared Ownership 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
2 bed flat Shared Ownership 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

2 bed house Shared Ownership 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Shared Ownership 3 8 2 1,765 164 3,531 328.0 £369 £651,625 £1,303,250
4 bed house Shared Ownership 4 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL SHARED OWNERSHIP 25% 8 2 1,765 164 3,531 328.0 £369 £651,625 £1,303,250

TOTAL AFFORDABLE UNITS 32 8 1,759 163 14,076 1,307.7 £291 £512,219 £4,097,750 £4,097,750

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL GDV 42% 72 19 1,573 146 29,884 2,776.3 £459 £722,250 £13,722,750
Gross Ha/ Acres 1.38 3.41
Dwelling density net per Ha/ acre (all tenures) 7.43
Average market units sales values psf £609

Less fees and marketing costs (market housing only) @ 2.75% (£264,688) (£264,688)
Less affordable disposal costs (affordable housing only) @ 0.50% (£20,489) (£20,489)

GIA m² GIA ft² NIA m² NIA ft² £/ft²
Build Costs - Housing - Cost Plan £ per sq ft @ (see Tab 3) 2,550 27,445 2,550 27,445 £187.31 (£5,140,646) (£2,719,376) (£2,421,270)
Build Costs - Flats - Cost Plan £ per sq ft @ (see Tab 3) 15.0% 261 2,806 227 2,440 £149.86 (£420,454) (£222,418) (£198,036)

 2,810 30,250 2,776 29,884 £183.84

Externals - (% of Build) (£1,246,600) (£659,445) (£587,155)

Contingency - (% of Build) 5% (£449,725) (£237,902) (£211,823)

Assumed Unit GIA (m2) Total m2 No. £/ Unit
Car Ports 30.3 272.3 9 £0 £0 £0

No. £/ Unit
Part L 19 £4,000 (£76,000) (£44,000) (£32,000)
Part F/ Future Homes Standards 19 £6,000 (£114,000) (£66,000) (£48,000)

Construction Fees - (Architects & Planning, Quantity Surveyor, Engineers, Proj Management & CDM etc) 7% (£674,396) (£356,752) (£317,644)

Developer Profit on Market Housing 20.0% (£1,925,000) (£1,925,000)
Developer Profit on Affordable Housing 6.0% (£245,865) (£245,865)

15.8% (£2,170,865) (£2,170,865)

GROSS SURPLUS BEFORE ABNORMALS, 106 etc £3,144,888 £3,129,419 £15,469

£ per Unit
Infrastructure and Abnormal Costs £115,095 (£2,186,800)

(£2,186,800)
£ per Unit

S106 Costs £5,263 (£100,000)
(£100,000)

m2 £ psm
CIL 1,741 £551.02 £0

£0

Purchasers Costs SDLT 4.67% (£149,500)
Legals 1.75% (£56,000) Costs GDV

(£205,500) 4.8% 6.0%

Construction Finance Costs (Cashflow - see tab 5) (£825,149)
(£825,149)

(£3,317,449)
(£3,317,449)

Residual Land Value -£172,561

BASE EUV POSITION £3,200,000 BLV as % of GDV
Premium 0% £0 £3,200,000 23%

Surplus / Deficit -£3,372,561

VIABLE/ NON-VIABLE? NON-VIABLE

Finance as a % of



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

0% Residual Appraisal Model Tab 1B

Unit Type Tenure Beds Hab Rooms No. Units Average ft² Average m² Total ft² Total m² £s per ft² Unit Value Total Value Market Affordable

1 bed flat Private 1 4 2 538 50 1,077 100.0 £539 £290,000 £580,000
2 bed flat Private 2 6 2 681 63 1,363 126.6 £550 £375,000 £750,000

2 bed house Private 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Private 3 52 13 1,782 166 23,172 2,152.7 £594 £1,058,462 £13,760,000
4 bed house Private 4 10 2 2,136 198 4,273 397.0 £644 £1,375,000 £2,750,000

TOTAL MARKET HOUSING 72 19 1,573 146 29,884 2,776.3 £597 £938,947 £17,840,000 £17,840,000

1 bed flat Social Rent 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
2 bed flat Social Rent 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

2 bed house Social Rent 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Social Rent 3 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
4 bed house Social Rent 4 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL SOCIAL RENT 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

1 bed flat Shared Ownership 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
2 bed flat Shared Ownership 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

2 bed house Shared Ownership 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
3 bed house Shared Ownership 3 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0
4 bed house Shared Ownership 4 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL SHARED OWNERSHIP 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL AFFORDABLE UNITS 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 £0 £0 £0 £0

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL GDV 0% 72 19 1,573 146 29,884 2,776.3 £597 £938,947 £17,840,000
Gross Ha/ Acres 1.38 3.41
Dwelling density net per Ha/ acre (all tenures) 7.43
Average market units sales values psf £597

Less fees and marketing costs (market housing only) @ 2.75% (£490,600) (£490,600)
Less affordable disposal costs (affordable housing only) @ 0.50% £0 £0

GIA m² GIA ft² NIA m² NIA ft² £/ft²
Build Costs - Housing - Cost Plan £ per sq ft @ (see Tab 3) 2,550 27,445 2,550 27,445 £187.31 (£5,140,646) (£5,140,646) £0
Build Costs - Flats - Cost Plan £ per sq ft @ (see Tab 3) 15.0% 261 2,806 227 2,440 £149.86 (£420,454) (£420,454) £0

 2,810 30,250 2,776 29,884 £183.84

Externals - (% of Build) (£1,246,600) (£1,246,600) £0

Contingency - (% of Build) 5% (£449,725) (£449,725) £0

Assumed Unit GIA (m2) Total m2 No. £/ Unit
Car Ports 2.8 25.3 9 £0 £0 £0

No. £/ Unit
Part L 19 £4,000 (£76,000) (£76,000) £0
Part F/ Future Homes Standards 19 £6,000 (£114,000) (£114,000) £0

Construction Fees - (Architects & Planning, Quantity Surveyor, Engineers, Proj Management & CDM etc) 7% (£674,396) (£674,396) £0

Developer Profit on Market Housing 20.0% (£3,568,000) (£3,568,000)
Developer Profit on Affordable Housing 6.0% £0 £0

20.0% (£3,568,000) (£3,568,000)

GROSS SURPLUS BEFORE ABNORMALS, 106 etc £5,659,579 £5,659,579 £0

£ per Unit
Infrastructure and Abnormal Costs £115,095 (£2,186,800)

(£2,186,800)
£ per Unit

S106 Costs £5,263 (£100,000)
(£100,000)

m2 £ psm
CIL 2,802 £551.02 (£9,165)

(£9,165)

Purchasers Costs SDLT 4.67% (£149,500)
Legals 1.75% (£56,000) Costs GDV

(£205,500) 4.0% 4.2%

Construction Finance Costs (Cashflow - see tab 5) (£753,904)
(£753,904)

(£3,255,369)
(£3,255,369)

Residual Land Value £2,404,211

BASE EUV POSITION £3,200,000 BLV as % of GDV
Premium 0% £0 £3,200,000 18%

Surplus / Deficit -£795,789

VIABLE/ NON-VIABLE? NON-VIABLE

Finance as a % of



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

42% Affordable Housing

Detailed Accommodation Schedule Tab 2A

Core Garage Tenure Storey Flat / House Beds Hab Rooms NIA (ft²) NIA (m²) £ ft² Market Vals AH Values

1 P F 1 2 538 50.02 £539 £290,000
2 P F 1 2 538 50.02 £539 £290,000
3 P F 2 3 681 63.31 £550 £375,000
4 P F 2 3 681 63.31 £550 £375,000
5 R 2.5 H 3 4 1,822 169.28 £563 £1,025,000 £461,250
6 R 2.5 H 3 4 1,709 158.73 £574 £980,000 £441,000
7 D R H 3 4 1,737 161.35 £605 £1,050,000 £472,500
8 D P H 3 4 1,785 165.84 £594 £1,060,000
9 D P H 3 4 1,737 161.35 £605 £1,050,000
10 D P H 3 4 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
11 D P H 3 4 1,719 159.69 £599 £1,030,000
12 D P H 4 5 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
13 D P H 4 5 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
14 R 2.5 H 3 4 1,717 159.55 £600 £1,030,000 £463,500
15 R 2.5 H 3 4 1,827 169.70 £589 £1,075,000 £483,750
16 P H 3 4 1,719 159.69 £599 £1,030,000
17 SO 2.5 H 3 4 1,822 169.28 £563 £1,025,000 £666,250
18 SO 2.5 H 3 4 1,709 158.73 £574 £980,000 £637,000
19 D R H 3 4 1,734 161.05 £606 £1,050,000 £472,500

19 8 72 29,884 2,776.34 £597 £17,840,000 £4,097,750



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

0% Affordable Housing

Detailed Accommodation Schedule Tab 2B

Core Garage Tenure Storey Flat / House Beds Hab Rooms NIA (ft²) NIA (m²) £ ft² Market Vals AH Values

1 P F 1 2 538 50.02 £539 £290,000
2 P F 1 2 538 50.02 £539 £290,000
3 P F 2 3 681 63.31 £550 £375,000
4 P F 2 3 681 63.31 £550 £375,000
5 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,822 169.28 £563 £1,025,000
6 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,709 158.73 £574 £980,000
7 D P H 3 4 1,737 161.35 £605 £1,050,000
8 D P H 3 4 1,785 165.84 £594 £1,060,000
9 D P H 3 4 1,737 161.35 £605 £1,050,000
10 D P H 3 4 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
11 D P H 3 4 1,719 159.69 £599 £1,030,000
12 D P H 4 5 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
13 D P H 4 5 2,136 198.48 £644 £1,375,000
14 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,717 159.55 £600 £1,030,000
15 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,827 169.70 £589 £1,075,000
16 P H 3 4 1,719 159.69 £599 £1,030,000
17 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,822 169.28 £563 £1,025,000
18 P 2.5 H 3 4 1,709 158.73 £574 £980,000
19 D P H 3 4 1,734 161.05 £606 £1,050,000

19 8 72 29,884 2,776.34 £597 £17,840,000 £0



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

Cost Plan Tab 3

Item £
Residential Housing Flats £420,454 £420,454

Houses £5,140,646 £5,140,646
External Works Drainage £330,900

External Landspacing £756,500
Infrastructure £159,200 £1,246,600

Abnormals/ Enhancements Plot Abnormals £295,000
Site Abnormals £530,000 £825,000

Contractors Prelimns £736,200
OHP £585,600

Contractor Risk £40,000 £1,361,800
SUB TOTAL £8,994,500



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

CIL / s106 Tab 4

Policy Affordable
Market & car port m2 Less existing Chargeable m2 Indexed Rate Charge

Local 1,741 2,785 -1,044 £551.02 £0

0% Affordable
Market & car port m2 Less existing Chargeable m2 Indexed Rate Charge

Local 2,802 2,785 17 £551.02 £9,165



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

Cashflow Finance Calculation 42%

Summary 
Adopted Interest Rate Debit 7.50%

Total Finance Cost -£825,149 Tab 5A

Residual Cashflow for Interest TOTALS Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTALS
Total Completions 19 0 0 0 0 7 7 5 19
Market Completions 11 4 4 3 11
Affordable Rent Completions 6 2 2 2 6
Shared Ownership Completions 2 1 1 0 2

Market GDV £9,625,000 £3,500,000 £3,500,000 £2,625,000 £9,625,000
Social Rented GDV £2,794,500 £931,500 £931,500 £931,500 £2,794,500
Shared Ownership GDV £1,303,250 £651,625 £651,625 £1,303,250

TOTAL INCOME £13,722,750 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,083,125 £5,083,125 £3,556,500 £0 £13,722,750
Infra Lead In 100% 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Build Programme 100% 0% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 100%
CIL Breakdown 100% 100% 100%

Agents & Marketing - Market/ FH -£264,688 -£96,250 -£96,250 -£72,188 -£264,688
Affordable Disposal -£20,489 -£6,830 -£6,830 -£6,830 -£20,489

Cost Plan Build Costs -£5,561,100 £0 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 £0 £0 -£5,561,100

Externals -£1,246,600 £0 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 £0 £0 -£1,246,600

Contingency -£449,725 £0 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 £0 £0 -£449,725

Car Ports £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Part L, Part F + FHS -£190,000 £0 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 £0 £0 -£190,000

Technical Fees -£674,396 £0 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 £0 £0 -£674,396

Infrastructure & Abnormals -£2,186,800 -£546,700 -£546,700 -£546,700 -£546,700 £0 £0 £0 £0 -£2,186,800

s106 -£100,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 -£36,364 -£36,364 -£27,273 £0 -£100,000

CIL £0 £0 £0

EUV -£3,200,000 -£3,200,000 -£3,200,000
SDLT -£149,500 -£149,500 -£149,500
Legals -£56,000 -£56,000 -£56,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE -£14,099,297 -£3,952,200 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£1,763,807 -£1,763,807 -£106,290 £0 -£14,099,297

Net position -£3,952,200 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 £3,319,318 £3,319,318 £3,450,210 £0

Rolling Balance -£3,952,200 -£6,197,368 -£8,484,633 -£10,814,784 -£7,698,243 -£4,523,268 -£1,157,869 -£1,179,579

Finance rate 7.50% -£74,104 -£116,201 -£159,087 -£202,777 -£144,342 -£84,811 -£21,710 -£22,117 -£825,149

Year 1 Year 2



Turner Morum
Ladds Garden Centre

Cashflow Finance Calculation 0%

Summary 
Adopted Interest Rate Debit 7.50%

Total Finance Cost -£753,904 Tab 5B

Residual Cashflow for Interest TOTALS Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTALS
Total Completions 19 0 0 0 0 6 6 7 19
Market Completions 19 6 6 7 19
Affordable Rent Completions 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Ownership Completions 0 0 0 0 0

Market GDV £17,840,000 £5,633,684 £5,633,684 £6,572,632 £17,840,000
Social Rented GDV £0 £0
Shared Ownership GDV £0 £0

TOTAL INCOME £17,840,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,633,684 £5,633,684 £6,572,632 £0 £17,840,000
Infra Lead In 100% 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Build Programme 100% 0% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 100%
CIL Breakdown 100% 100% 100%

Agents & Marketing - Market/ FH -£490,600 -£154,926 -£154,926 -£180,747 -£490,600
Affordable Disposal £0 £0

Cost Plan Build Costs -£5,561,100 £0 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 -£1,112,220 £0 £0 -£5,561,100

Externals -£1,246,600 £0 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 -£249,320 £0 £0 -£1,246,600

Contingency -£449,725 £0 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 -£89,945 £0 £0 -£449,725

Car Ports £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Part L, Part F + FHS -£190,000 £0 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 -£38,000 £0 £0 -£190,000

Technical Fees -£674,396 £0 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 -£134,879 £0 £0 -£674,396

Infrastructure & Abnormals -£2,186,800 -£546,700 -£546,700 -£546,700 -£546,700 £0 £0 £0 £0 -£2,186,800

s106 -£100,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 -£31,579 -£31,579 -£36,842 £0 -£100,000

CIL -£9,165 -£9,165 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 -£9,165

EUV -£3,200,000 -£3,200,000 -£3,200,000
SDLT -£149,500 -£149,500 -£149,500
Legals -£56,000 -£56,000 -£56,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE -£14,313,886 -£3,961,365 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£1,810,869 -£1,810,869 -£217,589 £0 -£14,313,886

Net position -£3,961,365 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 -£2,171,064 £3,822,815 £3,822,815 £6,355,042 £0

Rolling Balance -£3,961,365 -£6,206,705 -£8,494,145 -£10,824,474 -£7,204,618 -£3,516,890 £2,772,211 £2,772,211

Finance rate 7.50% -£74,276 -£116,376 -£159,265 -£202,959 -£135,087 -£65,942 £0 £0 -£753,904

Year 1 Year 2



APPENDIX 3 



PLOT NO. HOUSE/FLAT TYPE SQ.FT.  ASKING PRICE ACHIEVABLE PRICE £/SQ.FT.

1 1 Bed Maisonette 538 £305,000 £290,000 539

2 1 Bed Maisonette 538 £305,000 £290,000 539

3 2 Bed Maisonette 681 £390,000 £375,000 551

4 2 Bed Maisonette 681 £390,000 £375,000 551

5 3 Bed Semi (2.5 Storey) 
First Floor Study 1,822 £1,050,000 £1,025,000 563

6 3 Bed Semi (2.5 Storey) 
First Floor Study 1709 £1,000,000 £980,000 573

7 3 Bed, 3 Rec, Detached 1737 £1,075,000 £1,050,000 604

8 3 Bed, 3 Rec, Detached 1785 £1,085,000 £1,060,000 594

9 3 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 1737 £1,075,000 £1,050,000 604

10 4 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 2136 £1,395,000 £1,375,000 644

11 3 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 1,719 £1,050,000 £1,030,000 599

12 4 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 2136 £1,395,000 £1,375,000 644

13 4 Bed, 2 Rec,  Detached 2136 £1,395,000 £1,375,000 644

14 3 Bed, 1 Rec, Det, (2.5 
Storey) 1717 £1,050,000 £1,030,000 600

15 3 Bed, 1 Rec, Detached 
(2.5 Storey) 1827 £1,100,000 £1,075,000 588

16 3 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 1719 £1,050,000 £1,030,000 599

17 3 Bed Semi (2.5 Storey) 
First Floor Study 1822 £1,050,000 £1,025,000 563

18 3 Bed Semi (2.5 Storey) 
First Floor Study 1709 £1,000,000 £980,000 573

19 3 Bed, 2 Rec, Detached 1734 £1,050,000 £1,050,000 606

29,883 £18,210,000 £17,840,000 597

Please note that this is a pricing exercise. It has been produced as an informal document for illustration and discussion purposes only. It does not
constitute a valuation or appraisal and must not be construed or relied upon as such. The prices indicated have been based upon certain general 

internal specification in accordance with market expectations, a continuation of current market conditions and an appropriate marketing programme
in accordance with current practice, relative to the development.

21 August 2025

MARKETING APPRAISAL PREPARED FOR:
Westbourne Homes

Ref: Ladds Garden Centre, Bath Road, Hare 
Hatch

assumptions including a freehold or long leasehold of not less than 250 years unexpired, reasonable ground rents and service charges, a high 

GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE:

W D Braxton Ltd
18/09/2025

































APPENDIX 4 































APPENDIX 5 



 

 

 

 

 

Valuation  
 

Buildings and Hardstanding 

At 

Ladds Garden Village 

Bath Road 

Hare Hatch 

Reading 

Berkshire 

RG10 9SB 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 2025 

 

 



 

2 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
1 INSTRUCTIONS .......................................................................................................................................... 3 
2 PURPOSE OF VALUATION ........................................................................................................................... 3 
3 BASIS OF VALUATION ................................................................................................................................. 3 
4 SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS ............................................................................................................................. 3 
5 DATE OF VALUATION .................................................................................................................................. 3 
6 LOCATION ................................................................................................................................................. 3 
7 DESCRIPTION ............................................................................................................................................ 4 
8 ACCESS ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 
9 SERVICES ................................................................................................................................................... 5 
10 CONDITION ............................................................................................................................................... 5 
11 TENURE AND POSSESSION ........................................................................................................................ 5 
12 WAYLEAVES, EASEMENTS AND THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS ................................................................................ 5 
13 SPORTING RIGHTS AND TIMBER RIGHTS .................................................................................................... 5 
14 ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES .......................................................................................................................... 6 
15 ASBESTOS .................................................................................................................................................. 6 
16 STATUTORY ENQUIRIES.............................................................................................................................. 6 
17 PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY ...................................................................................................... 9 
18 REPORT ON TITLE ..................................................................................................................................... 13 
19 MARKET CONDITIONS .............................................................................................................................. 13 
20 FACTORS AFFECTING THE VALUATION ..................................................................................................... 16 
21 VALUATION .............................................................................................................................................. 19 
22 INSURANCE REINSTATEMENT COSTS ....................................................................................................... 19 
23 INFORMATION ......................................................................................................................................... 19 
24 METHODOLOGY ....................................................................................................................................... 19 
25 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS; ..................................................................................................................... 20 
26 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE VALUATION; ........................................................................................... 21 
27 CONFIDENTIALITY .................................................................................................................................... 22 
28 ASSET VALUER ......................................................................................................................................... 23 
for and on behalf of Pike Smith & Kemp Rural & Commercial Limited ................................................................. 23 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Letter of Instruction 

Appendix B - Location Plan 

Appendix C - Site Plan  

Appendix D - Photographic Schedule 

 



 

3 

 

1 INSTRUCTIONS 

1.1 We are instructed by Mr D. East on behalf of Westbourne Homes with instructions and 

terms of engagement confirmed by Pike Smith & Kemp Rural and Commercial Ltd in a 

letter dated 20th July 2025, as shown in Appendix A, to carry out a valuation of the property 

known as Buildings and hardstanding at Ladds Garden Village, Bath Road, Hare Hatch, 

Reading, Berkshire, RG10 9SB, as shown on the Location Plan in Appendix B consisting 

of parts of HM Land Registry Title numbers BK144300, BK383413 and BK78120, as shown 

outlined in red on the attached plan within Appendix B. 

2 PURPOSE OF VALUATION 

2.1 The report has been prepared for the purposes of establishing the Existing Use Value 

(EUV) of the subject property. 

2.2 This valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Valuation Standards, 

Guidance Notes and Appendices contained in the RICS Valuation  Global Standards 

(Red Book) published by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. 

3 BASIS OF VALUATION 

3.1 Market Value as defined within this report. 

4 SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

4.1 To value the property on the assumption of vacant possession. 

4.2 To provide an Existing Use Value of the property thereby disregarding any development 

potential that exceeds the existing built form and existing permitted/lawful uses of the 

property as at the valuation date. 

5 DATE OF VALUATION 

5.1 The valuation is based as at the date of Inspection being 12th August 2025 

5.2 The weather on the date of inspection was warm, sunny and clear. 

6 LOCATION 

6.1 The subject property is situated on the southern side of The A4 Bath Road within an area 
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known as Hare Hatch, comprises ribbon residential development alongside other garden 

centres and intervening areas of pastureland, located between Maidenhead and 

Reading. 

6.2 The property is located approximately 4 miles to the south-west of Maidenhead, 1.6 miles 

to the north east of Twyford and 6 miles north east of Reading. Central London is 

approximately 29 miles to the East. 

6.3 The property is bordered to the north by the A4 Bath Road, to the east by equestrian 

pastureland and equestrian facilities, to the south by residential dwellings and Scarletts 

Lane and bordered to the west by residential dwellings of Milley Road. 

6.4 The location of the property is shown on the attached location plan (Appendix B). 

7 DESCRIPTION 

7.1 The property comprises a retail garden centre extending in total to 3.40 acres (1.38 ha) 

including three principal garden centre buildings including cafe, office building, various 

outbuildings and areas of hardstanding/paving. 

7.2 We set out below a schedule of the floor areas for the buildings on the property, of which 

the areas are derived from the permitted floorplans, site plans and building schedule: 

Description Floor Area GEA (sq.m.) 

Main Garden Centre Building 1282 

Rivar Landscaping and Turf Buildings 769 

Southern display building 491 

Permanent Containers (16 x 20 foot & 3 x 40 foot)  295 

TOTAL 2837 

  

Outdoor Retail (Garden Sheds) Area 1279.87 

Outdoor retail sales areas 1954.25 

TOTAL 3234.12 

  

Working areas of hardstanding/access 2610.05 

  

Main car park (45 parking places) 1145 sq.m. 

 

7.3 The full extent of the property is shown outlined in red on the attached site plan (Appendix 
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C) and shown within the photographs (Appendix D).  

8 ACCESS 

8.1 The property is accessed by way of existing double gated tarmac bell mouth entrance 

leading into the property granted by way of an unrestricted right of way for all purposes at 

all times over and along the entrance and accessway off the A4 Bath Road leading into 

the subject property. 

8.2 The entrance enjoys excellent visibility splays onto the A4 Bath Road. 

9 SERVICES 

9.1 The property benefits from mains water, mains drainage and sewage and BT/Fibre 

connectivity. 

10 CONDITION 

10.1 The property is generally in good condition however there are elements of the main 

buildings that require repairs, principally to the roofs which has resulted in internal 

damage. We therefore consider the property to be in below average condition.  

11 TENURE AND POSSESSION 

11.1 The property is currently subject to various tenancy arrangements however I have been 

instructed to value the property subject to vacant possession due to the tenancies being 

determinable within a short timeframe, if required. 

11.2 We have been instructed to disregard any charges registered against the property. 

12 WAYLEAVES, EASEMENTS AND THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS 

12.1 We were not made aware of any easements, wayleaves or third-party rights over the 

property other than a right for mains water and mains drainage for the residential dwelling 

known as the Hollies and adjoining fields to pass through the property. 

13 SPORTING RIGHTS AND TIMBER RIGHTS 

13.1 It is assumed the sporting rights and timber rights are included so far as they are owned. 
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14 ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

14.1 As at the  date of inspection, there was no evidence at the property to suggest that it has 

been used for the manufacture and storage of hazardous or toxic materials nor could we 

see any obvious signs on the adjoining land. 

14.2 We are not aware of the content of any environmental audit or other environmental 

investigation or soil survey which may have been carried out nor have we carried out any 

detailed investigations into past or present uses either of the property or of any of the 

neighbouring land to establish whether there is any contamination or potential 

contamination, and this valuation report is therefore made on the assumption that no 

contamination exists. 

14.3 However, should it be established subsequently that contamination, seepage or 

pollution exists on the property or on neighbouring land, or that the premises have been, 

or are being, put to contaminative use, this might reduce the value now reported. 

15 ASBESTOS 

15.1 Under the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 issued by the Governments Health and 

Safety Executive every non-domestic building, including shared or common areas of 

domestic premises, such as flats, requires a survey identifying asbestos-containing 

materials (ACMs). The results of that survey are then used to assess the risk and a 

management plan must be produced detailing how the asbestos is to be managed and a 

timetable formulated of timings to dispose of the asbestos that is assessed to be the 

most risk to health. 

15.2 We are not aware of the conclusions of any previous surveys that have been carried out, 

however it was evident from our inspection that the roof of the main retail building 

comprises of fibre cement roofing sheets which are most likely an ACM. 

16 STATUTORY ENQUIRIES 

16.1 FLOODING 

16.1.1 The Environment Agency flood maps designate the subject property as being located 

within Flood Zone 1, being a low risk of flooding.  
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16.1.2 The Environment Agency Surface Water Maps designates the northern part of the 

property, immediately adjoining the Bath Road, as being at High, Medium and Low 

chance of Surface Water flooding. 

16.2 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING 

16.2.1 LOCAL AND NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 

16.2.1.1 The property is located within the unitary authority of Wokingham District Council 

16.2.1.2 The Wokingham Local Plan consists of the Core Strategy (adopted 29th January 2010) 

and the Managing Development Delivery (MDD) adopted 21st February 2014. 

16.2.1.3 The Local Plan Policies would be considered to be out of date. 

16.2.1.4 Although the Local Plan is out of date, Wokingham Borough Council do have emerging 

planning policies contained within the Wokingham Borough Council Local Plan Update 

2023 to 2040 which was submitted to the Secretary of State on 28th February 2025 for 

examination. Two Inspectors have been appointed, however the examination does not 

appear to have advanced. 

16.2.1.5 The Adopted Local Plan designates all of the subject property as being wholly located 

within the Green Belt. 

16.2.1.6 The draft emerging Policy Maps indicates that the subject property would continue to 

be located in the Green Belt whilst also being newly designated as Valued Landscape 

Area and Open Countryside.  

16.2.1.7 Adopted Local Plan Policy relating to Green Belt is CP12 which states: 

CP12 - Green Belt 

Planning permission will not be granted for inappropriate development within the 

Metropolitan Green Belt as defined in PPG2. The Metropolitan Green Belt in the borough 

as illustrated on the key diagram comprises the land north and east of Twyford but 

excluding Wargrave. It also includes the land in the parish of St. Nicholas Hurst east of 

 

16.2.1.8 The above mentioned Policy is both out of date and inconsistent with the NPPF hence 

the material planning consideration are the NPPF (December 2024) Policies relating to 

Green Belt which state: 

13. Protecting Green Belt land 
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142 - The Government attaches great importance to Green Belts. The fundamental aim of 
Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the 
essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence. 

143 - Green Belt serves five purposes: 

a) to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 

b) to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 

c) to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 

d) to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 

e) to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other 
urban land. 

 

Proposals affecting the Green Belt 

153 - When considering any planning application, local planning authorities should 
ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt, including harm to 
its openness55. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt 

inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed 
by other considerations. 

154 - Development in the Green Belt is inappropriate unless one of the following 
exceptions applies: 

a) buildings for agriculture and forestry; 

b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a 
change of use), including buildings, for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and 
burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green 
Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it; 

c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result I 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building; 

d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not 
materially larger than the one it replaces; 

e) limited infilling in villages; 

f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the 
development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and 

g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed land 
(including a material change of use to residential or mixed use including residential), 
whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), which would not 
cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt. 
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h) Other forms of development provided they preserve its openness and do not conflict 
with the purposes of including land within it. These are: 

i. mineral extraction; 

ii. engineering operations; 

iii. local transport infrastructure which can demonstrate a requirement for a Green Belt 
location; 

iv. the re-use of buildings provided that the buildings are of permanent and substantial 
construction; 

v. material changes in the use of land (such as changes of use for outdoor sport or 
recreation, or for cemeteries and burial grounds); and 

vi. development, including buildings, brought forward under a Community Right to Build 
Order or Neighbourhood Development Order. 

155 - The development of homes, commercial and other development in the Green Belt 
should also not be regarded as inappropriate where all the following apply: 

a. The development would utilise grey belt land and would not fundamentally undermine 
the purposes (taken together) of the remaining Green Belt across the area of the plan; 

b. There is a demonstrable unmet need for the type of development proposed56; 

c. The development would be in a sustainable location, with particular reference to 
paragraphs 110 and 115 of this Framework57; and 

set out in paragraphs 156-157 below. 

156 - Where major development involving the provision of housing is proposed on land 
released from the Green Belt through plan preparation or review58, or on sites in the 

 

a. affordable housing which reflects either: (i) development plan policies produced in 
accordance with paragraphs 67-68 of this Framework; or (ii) until such policies are in 
place, the policy set out in paragraph 157 below; 

b. necessary improvements to local or national infrastructure; and 

c. the provision of new, or improvements to existing, green spaces that are accessible to 
the public. New residents should be able to access good quality green spaces within a 
short walk of their home, whether through onsite provision or through access to offsite 
spaces. 

 

17 PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

17.1 We have conducted an online search of the Wokingham planning applications open 
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access website, as set out below: 

Reference Proposal/Complaint 
Decision Issued 

Date 
Decision 

 

34011 

Regularisation of use of the existing horticultural holding to 

include the sale and display of landscaping materials and 

garden goods which are not produced on site 

08.07.1992 Approve 

CLU(E)78 
Application For A Certificate Of Lawful Use For Sale Of Pet 

Animals And Pet Supplies 
01.10.1996 Approve 

CLU(E)81 
Proposed Certificate Of Lawfulness For An Existing Use Of 

Site For Operation Of Underpinning Business 
23/12/1996 Approve 

A/1997/64922 Proposed Erection Of Non Iluminated Sign Boards 30.05.1997 Approve 

F/2004/1044 
Proposed erection of one multispan polytunnels 

(Retrospective) 
19.07.2004 Approved 

F/2009/1392 
Erection of roof canopy to replace existing 

pergola 
09.09.2009 Refused 

F/2011/2208 

Front porch / pergola (Retrospective), proposed use of 

existing buildings as a birds of prey centre & erection of 177 

sqm of display canopies 

05.03.2014 Approved 

F/2012/2213 
Proposed external car washing & valeting facility plus erection 

of cabin for customer reception & storage 
28.01.2013 

Refused 

Appeal - 

App/X0360/

A/13 

/2195162 

Dismissed 

203085 

Full application for the proposed replacement of the roof and 

new cladding plus changes to fenestration on the main 

building; enclosure of existing cafe terrace and creation of 

new external cafe terrace and pergola re-levelling of the 

external sales area and erection of a replacement covered 

12/02/2021 Permitted 
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sales area, plus demolition of existing structures. (Part 

Retrospective) 

213929 

Application for submission of details to comply with the 

following condition of planning consent 203085 dated 

15/02/2021. Condition 5 landscaping. 6 Ecological 

enhancements. 

24/01/2022 Permitted 

 

17.2 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

17.2.1 GENERAL 

17.2.1.1 There are various records relating to the historic planning history for the property. The 

more recent Application 203085 served to provide confirmation of lawfulness of the 

entirety of existing buildings as well as the respective uses having regard to the Case 

submission and approved documents/plans. 

17.2.1.2 We set out below an extract of the permitted site plan. 

 

 

17.2.1.3 We set out below the permitted floor plan for the main building. 
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17.2.1.4 We set out below the permitted elevations for the external alterations to the existing 

buildings. 

 

17.2.1.5 Following grant of 203085 and 213929 the property was leased to a tenant, who 

instigated part of the approved works including external timber cladding, fitting out the 
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caf  and laying the paving for the external caf  seating area. This tenant then liquidated 

and vacated the property. 

17.2.1.6 Permitted Site Plan 9961-

which provide the permitted use/confirmation of the lawful use from application 

203085. This should be read alongside the earlier applications confirming the wider 

garden centre use of the site (particularly LPA ref 34011). The Officers Report on 

application 203085 confirmed the garden centre use of the site with other ancillary 

activities by indicating: 

As you are aware Ladds Garden Village has had a checkered planning history 

stretching back over several years. It has developed into a number of ad hoc 

businesses selling everything from garden furniture, garden sheds and all the 

other items that one would expect to find at a Garden Centre as well as an Aviary 

operation and focus on the gardening experience for customers. 

17.2.17 The above confirms a summary, not exhaustive list, of items being sold however it 

Centre. 

17.2.2 DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL. 

17.2.2.1 We are instructed to provide an Existing Use Value for the property and hence we are 

instructed to specifically only apply consideration to the existing extent of development 

on the subject property and the current permitted/lawful use. 

18 REPORT ON TITLE 

18.1 We have not made any investigations into ownership title other than reviewing the Land 

Registry Title and Register.  We have not been made aware of any restrictive covenants 

over the land. 

19 MARKET CONDITIONS 

19.1 The Outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) declared by the World Health 

Organisation as a Global Pandemic on 11th March 2020 impacted global financial 

markets. Travel restrictions were imposed by many countries. Costs of supplies have 

risen and in many cases have not returned to pre-pandemic levels. Market activity was 
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impacted in all sectors. We consider that less weight can be attached to market evidence 

for transactions prior to March 2020 for comparison purposes. The current impacts of 

COVID 19 has resulted in the World being faced with an unprecedented set of 

circumstances on which judgements are to be based. Our valuation is therefore reported 

on the basis of valuation uncertainty as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the Red Book. 

Consequently, less certainty and a higher degree of caution should be attached to our 

valuation than would normally be the case. Given the unknown future impact that COVID 

19, or indeed future Coronavirus variants, might have on the Property Market we 

recommend that you keep the valuation of the subject property under frequent review. 

19.2 In June 2016 the UK voted to leave the E.U. and hence although now many years on, 

concerns regarding BREXIT uncertainty were still a minor consideration in the market as 

at the date of the valuation.  

19.3 The only time that we experienced a complete dissolution to the commercial market was 

during the COVID 19 lockdowns, which was due to a practical inability for anyone to 

actively progress either a sale, or a purchase, however, this was only a temporary 

cessation of activity. 

19.4 Since the COVID 19 Pandemic there has been a number of events, both nationally and 

internationally which have impacted the UK economy This has included the Russian 

invasion of Ukraine resulting in embargoes being put into place by European Nations 

including the UK leading to increased energy costs. Continued conflict in the Middle East, 

also has the ability to impact domestic markets. 

19.5 Continued global supply chain disruption was still directly impacting many businesses. 

This has also impacted the prices for many imported building materials, increasing 

project costs for new building and conversion works.  

19.6  

uncertainty in the financial markets, and subsequent drop in the value of sterling. In 

addition, industrial action during the winter of 2022/23 resulted in 1.7 million working 

days being lost. Whilst the economy has not technically entered a recession, GDP is 

showing no significant growth, with the economy generally remaining static. 

19.7 As at the date of valuation the Bank of England base rate was reviewed downwards to 

4.00% on 7th August 2025 and inflation is 4.1% based on CPIH 12 months rate June 2025. 

19.8 Savills reported in their Garden Centre Review September 2024 that: 
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Following two strong Covid-influenced years, many operators within the garden centre 

market started to accumulate an abundance of excess stock, which has continued into 

2024 due to poor weather conditions. The first half of the year saw subdued retail sales, 

with wet weather coupled with ongoing cost of living pressures in April and May having a 

negative influence on the garden centre market, thus preventing operators from shifting 

legacy stock from the previous year. Summer temperatures were then slow to increase, 

a factor which heavily influences garden centre trade. That said, non-gardening 

categories were thriving by mid-

increased sales compared to the same month in 2023 in catering (+19%), food hall/farm 

shop (+15%) and houseplants (+15%), but with outdoor plants (-2%) and furniture/BBQs 

down (-20%) due to poor weather. 

19.9 The Horticultural Trades Association Market Update April 2025 reported: 

 

 



 

16 

 

 

19.10 The availability of out of town retail premises is limited by national planning policy which 

provides a town centre first approach. The Green Belt in east Berkshire provides a further 

restriction on the availability of premises. Nevertheless demand for sites that are easily 

accessible via main roads and are location within an area surrounded by affluent villages 

and towns (such as applies to the subject property) are in greater demand due to these 

attributes. The planning history for the subject site and its planning conditions which 

focus its use to predominantly a garden centre means demand is perceived to be limited 

to specialist garden centre operators/purchasers. 

 

20 FACTORS AFFECTING THE VALUATION 

20.1 COMPARABLES 

20.1.1 There are limited transactional sales for garden centres within this locality however we 

are aware of the following: 

20.2 Hare Hatch Sheeplands Garden Centre  Sales particular attached. 

20.2.1 Sold March 2025 for £2.3 million. 

20.2.2 We understand from the selling agent that the property was sold subject to an historic 

Overage provision which deterred many interested parties who were seeking 1) a 

development opportunity and 2) at least a future opportunity for development. The 

existence of the Overage has effectively provided an illustration of Existing Use Value. 
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20.2.3 Sheeplands has been subject to a complicated and rather unfortunate planning 

history involving CLEUDS, appeals, enforcement notices (upheld) and high court 

decisions, all of which, other than the ENs, were unsuccessful, but eventually 

culminated in the grant of Full planning application 214108 in October 2022. This 

related to the proposed redevelopment of existing mixed use site to a new garden 

centre with associated play area, allotments, reconfigured parking and servicing, 

landscaping and other associated infrastructure, replacement cafe, demolition of 

existing glasshouses, and retention of existing farm shop, site office/toilet block. It 

would appear that, other than the grant of 214108, no other planning permissions (nor 

even the ability to regularise the historic uses due to the technicality of timings of Ens, 

CLEUD and Appeal submissions) benefit the property for the majority of the existing 

development other than being considered as purely agricultural/horticulture use.  

20.2.4 Hence the realised sale price of £2.3 million takes account of the existing property with 

the benefit of the planning consent for redevelopment to a garden centre.  

20.2.5 In comparison the subject property is already an existing garden centre with existing 

usable and lawful buildings, albeit in a below average condition, allowing for garden 

centre retail. 

20.2.6 In summary, the application permitted a new build garden centre building 

(circa 2847 sq.m.), relocated caf  building (circa 676 sq.m.), retention of the existing 

offices (167 sq.m.), retention of the existing covered retail canopies (circa 810 sq.m.) 

along with demolition of approximately 7115 sq.m. of existing glasshouses and 

restoring the site to allotments and growing areas for the farm shop and a communal 

play area and removal of part of the existing car park hardstanding. Clearly, the 

purchaser took into account the likely demolition and development costs in order to 

progress the planning permission for the permitted garden centre. 

20.2.7 Having regard to the submitted 2022 Retail Assessment for Sheeplands Farm it was 

confirmed that typical garden centre sector trading densities range from £1250 per 

sq.m. to £2,000 per sq.m.. The Retail Assessment considered the extent of retail sales 

area (2600 sq.m. net sales area) permitted by the consent was for restricted garden 

centre goods at a density of £1600 per sq.m. (being a sales density in the middle of 

£1250 and £2000 range) resulted in an annual turnover of £4.16 million and a higher 

level was indicated at £7.11 million annual turnover  based on unrestricted sales over 
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955 sq.m. at a density of £4,000 per sq.m. (unrestricted non-food retail in town)  and 

1645 sq.m. at £2,000 per sq.m. density for restricted garden centre sales.  

20.2.8 These turnovers, having regard to the sale price of £2.3 million would equate to a 

multiplier of 1.808 to 3.091 respectively.  

20.2.9 I do not consider that the upper multiplier of 3.091 is a fair representation in 

comparison to the subject property (nor indeed in respect of the comparable property) 

and instead I have therefore adopted the justifiable multiplier of 1.808. 

20.2.10 Further, the £1600 per sq.m. density incorporates the permitted garden centre retail 

and non-garden centre retail at Sheeplands which is not wholly applicable to the 

subject property which is predominantly restricted to garden centre retail. As such I 

have adopted the figure of £1250 per sq.m. equating to the lower end of the usual 

density range. As such, in comparison, the subject property, which extends to a net 

internal sales area of approximately 1415 sq.m. (circa 80% of GEA to account for 

storage, restricted roof heights, corridors/walkways, toilets, caf , etc.) would equate 

to an annual turnover of £1,768,750 per annum. This multiplied by the above 

comparable multiplier of 1.808 would attribute a capital value to the subject property 

of between £3,197,900. 

20.2.11 The above I would consider to provide a reasoned but indicative illustration of value of 

the subject property having regard to the comparable. 

20.2.12 As an alternative method we have carried out a reserve residual valuation of the 

Sheeplands Farm having regard to the extent of development permitted which when 

deconstructed totals a residual site value reflective of the £2.3 million purchase price. 

 20.2.13 This resulted in deconstructed comparable values of: 

£1965 per sq.m. for the new caf ; 

£1870 per sq.m. for the new garden centre building; 

£1250 per sq.m. for the covered retail canopies; 

£1350 per sq.m. for the farm shop; 

£1300 for the offices; and 

£150 for the outside retail areas. 
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We applied demolition costs of £250 per sq.m. and Development costs of 

£1675 per sq.m. 

20.2.14 We have applied adjustments to the resultant comparable values in order to apply to 

the subject property to account for differences between the new build condition of the 

comparable garden centre versus the below average condition of the subject property.  

20.2.15 This resulted in an adjusted value for the subject property of £3,172,928. 

20.2.16 In conclusion, the two above assessments have resulted in values for the subject 

property, based on consideration of the comparable evidence, ranging from £3.172 

million to £3.197 million. 

 

21 VALUATION 

21.1 MARKET VALUE 

21.1.1 On the basis of all matters stated earlier in this report that all of the subject property we 

are of the opinion that the total market value is:                             

£3,200,000 

(Three Million and Two Hundred Thousand Pounds) 

 

22 INSURANCE REINSTATEMENT COSTS 

22.1 We have not carried out a full insurance valuation.  If a full insurance valuation is required, 

we can arrange for this to be carried out and provide details of the additional costs 

involved. 

23 INFORMATION 

23.1 We have relied upon information supplied by the Wokingham Borough Council Planning 

Website, Westbourne Homes, Promap Systems and the Environment Agency. 

24 METHODOLOGY 

24.1 Comparable evidence of sales has been used to determine the net development value of 

the property and assessment of the current demand for such property in the 

marketplace. A residual valuation has been used to determine the value of the property 
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once all costs associated with constructing a dwelling are deducted.   

25 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS; 

25.1 Market Value (MV) 

25.2 The estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of valuation 

between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's-length transaction after proper 

marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without 

compulsion. 

25.3 Market Value is interpreted under Valuation Standard 3.2 of the RICS Valuation 

Standards. 

25.4 RICS UK VPGA 15.2 Bases of Value  

25.5 Definitions of the basis of value for Inheritance Tax (IHT) in section 160, Inheritance Tax 

Act 1984These definitions are written in similar terms and broadly define market value 

as: 

 price which the property might reasonably be expected to fetch if sold in the open 

market at that time, but that price must not be assumed to be reduced on the grounds 

 

25.6 Thus, case law has established that, in arriving at market value, the following 

assumptions must be made: 

 

 

(unless considered a special purchaser) 

i.e. asset to be valued into whatever natural lots would achieve the best overall 

price 

carried out prior to the valuation date 

will achieve the best price 
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it is brought to the attention of all likely purchasers and 

(provided that purchaser is willing and able to purchase). 

25.7 Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992 

25.7.1 In this Act 'market value' in relation to any assets means the price which those assets 

might reasonably be expected to fetch on a sale in the open market. 

25.7.2 In estimating the market value of any assets no reduction shall be made in the estimate 

on account of the estimate being made on the assumption that the whole of the assets is 

to be placed on the market at one and the same time. 

25.8 Inheritance Tax Act 1984 

25.8.1 Except as otherwise provided by this Act, the value any time of any property shall for the 

purposes of this Act be the price which the property might reasonably be expected to 

fetch if sold in the open market at that time; but that price shall not be assumed to be 

reduced on the ground that the whole property is to be placed on the market at one and 

the same time. 

 

26 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE VALUATION; 

26.1 Taxation 

26.1.1 No allowances have been made in the valuation for the liability or effect of taxation. 

26.2 Goodwill 

26.2.1 The valuation excludes the value of any goodwill of the present business conducted on 

the property. 

26.3 Costs 

26.3.1 No allowance has been made for any costs of disposal of the property. 

26.4 Encumbrances 

26.4.1 No account has been taken of any borrowings or other encumbrances which may affect 

the property. 

26.5 Extent of inspection 
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26.5.1 No structural survey has been carried out.  Neither those parts of the property which are 

covered, unexposed or inaccessible have been inspected nor have the services 

installations been inspected or tested and this report should not be regarded as making 

any implied representations or statements about the condition of such parts.   

26.5.2 Accordingly, the valuation is on the basis that: 

- there are no structural or latent and/or inherent defects other than that referred to 

above which would affect the value; 

- the property includes those items which provide the services to the land and 

buildings, and which are generally regarded as an integral part thereof; 

- the services are of sufficient size and capacity for the purposes for which the property 

is used; and 

- the ground on which the property is sited is of sufficient load bearing capacity to 

support the building erected thereon. 

26.5.3 No investigations have been carried out to determine whether or not any deleterious, 

hazardous, contaminating or polluting materials have been used in the construction of 

the property or have since been incorporated and, accordingly, it is not possible to report 

that the property is free from risk in this respect.  The valuation is therefore on the basis 

that such investigations would not disclose the presence of such materials in any 

adverse conditions. 

26.5.4 No allowance has been made for any rights obligations and liabilities that may arise under 

the Fire Regulations, the Defective Premises Act 1972, Health and Safety at Work Act 

1974, the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 or any other relevant legislation. 

27 CONFIDENTIALITY 

27.1 Neither the whole nor any part of this report nor reference thereto may be included in any 

published document, circular or statement nor published in any way without prior written 

approval of the form and context in which it may appear. 

27.2 Such publication of, or reference to, this Valuation Certificate will not be permitted 

unless it contains a sufficient contemporaneous reference to any departure from the 

statements of Asset Valuation Practice and Guidance Notes published by the Royal 

Institution of Chartered Surveyors or the incorporation of the special assumptions 

referred to herein. 
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27.3 The report has been prepared solely for the purpose stated and is to be regarded as 

confidential to the persons to whom it is addressed, and it is intended for use by them 

only.  Consequently, in accordance with our normal practice, no responsibility is 

accepted to any third party in respect of the whole or any part of its contents. 

28 ASSET VALUER 

28.1 This valuation was carried out by Tom McArdle BSc (Hons) MRICS MNAEA. Tom has a 

Bachelor Science Honours Degree in Rural Land Management (Cirencester), is a 

professional member of the Rural Faculty of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors, 

is an RICS Registered Valuer and a Member of the National Association of Estate Agents. 

He has the relevant knowledge and experience of valuing this type of property is this 

locality.  We confirm the valuers and Pike Smith & Kemp Rural act as an independent 

valuer. 

 

 

for and on behalf of Pike Smith & Kemp Rural & Commercial Limited 

Date   9th September 2025 
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APPENDIX A 

LETTER OF INSTRUCTION 
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APPENDIX B 

LOCATION PLAN 
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APPENDIX C 

SITE PLAN AND BUILDINGS PLAN 
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APPENDIX D 

PHOTOGRAPHIC SCHEDULE 
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